March/April 2026 Nuclear Future   13
1. BACKGROUND
The UK’s nuclear power landscape is due to shift from being
dominated by designs of gas cooled reactors, moving to Light
Water Reactor technology, considering information from World
Nuclear Association [1].
Existing UK-grown Advanced Gas-Cooled Reactor (AGR)

welded steel plate sections
- Outer reinforced concrete
60mm thick steel containment vessel
REFERENCES
[1]	 World Nuclear Association. Nuclear Power in the United Kingdom.
December 2024. 23 March 2025. <https://world-nuclear.org/
information-library/country-profiles/countries-t-z/united-kingdom.
aspx>.
[2]	 ONR. Assessment of reactors. 24 March 2024. 2 July 2024. <https://
[3]	 Moore, George M, Cervando A Banuelos and Thomas T Gray.
“Comparing Research Reactors, Power Reactors and Naval
Reactors.” Replacing Highly Enriched Uranium in Naval Reactors.
Nuclear Threat Initiative 2016: 16-18. 28 July 2024. <https://www.
jstor.org/stable/resrep14271.9>.
[4]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-042 Issue 04. PCSR – Sub-chapter 4.2 – Fuel System
Design. 19 July 2012. 27 August 2024. <https://www.edfenergy.com/
sites/default/files/sub-chapter_4.2_-_fuel_system_design.pdf>.
[5]	 RR SMR. Environment, Safety, Security and Safeguards Case
Version 2, Tier 1, Chapter 4: Reactor (Fuel and Core). May 2024. 27
August 2024. <https://gda.rolls-royce-smr.com/assets/documents/
documents/rr-smr-e3s-case-chapter-4---reactor-fuel-and-core-v2-
public-issue-clean.pdf>.
[6]	 EDF. UKEPR-0013-001 Issue 00 Overview of the UK EPR™ GDA
Submission.” 8 October 2009. 7 February 2025. <https://namrc.
co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2011/04/EPR-GDA-overview.pdf>.
March/April 2026 Nuclear Future   23
REFERENCES (CONT.)
[7]	 EDF. MOX use in PWRs EDF operation experience.” 2011. 28 January
2025. <http://www.aesj.or.jp/~recycle/global2011/slides/Pl-IV-3.pdf>.
[8]	 IAEA. The IAEA LEU Bank. March 2017. 28 January 2025. <https://
[9]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-012 Issue 03 PCSR - Sub-Chapter 1.2 - General
description of the unit.” Vers. Issue 3. 8 August 2012. AREVA NP &
EDF. 13 February 2024. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/
files/sub-chapter_1.2_-_general_description_of_the_unit_0.pdf>.
[10]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-013 Issue 05 PCSR – Sub-chapter 1.3 –
Comparison with reactors of similar design.” 10 October 2012. 6
March 2025. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-
chapter_1.3_-_comparison_with_reactors_of_similar_design_0.pdf>.
[11]	 RR SMR. Our technology. 2024. 27 August 2024. <https://gda.rolls-
royce-smr.com/our-technology>.
[12]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-044 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-chapter 4.4 – Thermal
and hydraulic design. 19 July 2012e. 21 September 2024. <https://
and_hydraulic_design.pdf>.
[13]	 Lamarsh, John R and Anthony J Baratta. Introduction to Nuclear
Engineering. Third Edition. Pp. 286-290. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall
Inc., 2001.
[14]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-043 Issue 05 PCSR – Sub-chapter 4.3 – Nuclear
Design. 19 July 2012f. 27 September 2024. <https://www.edfenergy.
com/sites/default/files/sub-chapter_4.3_-_nuclear_design.pdf>.
[15]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-045 Issue 03 PCSR – Sub-chapter 4.5 –
Functional design of reactivity control. 26 March 2011. 27
September 2024. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/
sub-chapter_4.5_-_functional_design_of_reactivity_control.pdf>.
[16]	 Haynes. Astute Class Nuclear Submarine - Owners’ Workshop
Manual. Yeovil, UK: J H Haynes & Co. Ltd., 2018.
[17]	 Kim, Hyeong Heon, et al. “Core Reactivity Control for a Soluble Boron
Free Small Modular Reactor.” Transactions of the American Nuclear
Society 116 (2017).
[18]	 Van der Merwe, Lezani and Chang Joo Hah. “Reactivity balance for a
soluble boron-free small modular reactor.” Nuclear Engineering and
Technology 50.5 (2018): 648-653.
[19]	 Fiorini, Gian Luigi, Guy Marie Gautier and Yves Bergamaschi.
“Feasibility Studies of a Soluble Boron-Free 900-MW(electric) PWR,
Safety Systems: Consequences of the Partial or Total Elimination
of Soluble Boron on Plant Safety and Plant Systems Architecture.”
Nuclear Technology 127 (1999): 239-258.
[20]	Rabir, Mohamad Hairie, Chang Joo Hah and Cho Sung Ju.
“Feasibility study on nuclear core design for soluble boron free small
modular reactor.” AIP Conference Proceedings 2015.
[21]	 IAEA. INSAG-10. Vienna: International Atomic Energy Agency, 1996.
[22]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-062 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-Chapter 6.2 –
Containment Systems. 12 October 2012. 18 October 2024. <https://
containment_systems.pdf>.
[23]	RR SMR. Environment, Safety, Security and Safeguards Case Version

tc.faa.gov/pdf/TC-TT-14-36.pdf>.
[26]	Lamarsh, John R and Anthony J Baratta. Introduction to Nuclear
Engineering. Third Edition. P. 32. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall Inc., 2001
[27]	RR SMR. Environment, Safety, Security and Safeguards Case Version
2, Tier 1, Chapter 5: Reactor Coolant Systems and Associated
Systems. May 2024. 27 September 2024. <https://gda.rolls-royce-
smr.com/assets/documents/documents/rr-smr-e3s-case-chapter-
5-reactor-coolant-system-and-associated-systems-v2-public-issue-
clean.pdf>.
[28]	US NRC. Pressurised Water Reactor Systems - Reactor Concepts
Manual. June 2003. 27 April 2024. <https://www.nrc.gov/reading-
rm/basic-ref/students/for-educators/04.pdf>.
[29]	D’Auria, F. and G.M. Galassi. “Applications of SYS TH codes to
nuclear reactor design and accident analysis.” Thermal-Hydraulics
of Water Cooled Nuclear Reactors (2017).
[30]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-051 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-chapter 5.1 –
Description of the Reactor. 6 July 2012. 28 April 2024. <https://www.
edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-chapter_5.1_-_description_
of_the_reactor_coolant_system.pdf>.
[31]	 Lamarsh, John R and Anthony J Baratta. Introduction to Nuclear
Engineering. Third Edition. Pp. 137-143. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall
Inc., 2001
[32]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-054 Issue 05 PCSR - Sub-chapter 5.4 -
Components and Systems Sizing.” 31 October 2012. 27 January
2025. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-
chapter_5.4_-_components_and_systems_sizing.pdf>.
[33]	RR SMR. Environment, Safety, Security and Safeguards Case Version
3, Tier 1, Chapter 20: Chemistry. August 2025. 22 February 2026.
<https://gda.rolls-royce-smr.com/assets/documents/documents/
chapter-20-v3---chemsitry-public-issue.pdf>.
[34]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-093 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-chapter 9.3 – Primary
System Auxiliaries.” 15 October 2012. 2 February 2025. <https://
system_auxiliaries.pdf>.
[35]	Environment Agency. GDA Step 2 of the Rolls-Royce SMR:

Chapter 4 - Commissioning and Operation of Hinkley Point C. 2010.
24 April 2024. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/
V2%20C04%20Commissioning%20and%20Operation%20of%20
Hinkley%20Point%20C.pdf>.
[40]	EDF. Arabelle turbine for large reactors. 2025. 7 March 2025.
<https://www.arabellesolutions.com/our-technology/pioneering-
steam-turbines/arabelle-turbine-for-large-reactors>.
[41]	 RR SMR. Environment, Safety, Security and Safeguards Case Version
2, Tier 1, Chapter 10: Steam and Power Conversion Systems.” May
2024. 8 February 2025. <https://gda.rolls-royce-smr.com/assets/
documents/documents/rr-smr-e3s-case-chapter-10---steam-and-
power-conversion-systems-v2.0.3-public-issue-clean.pdf>.
[42]	EDF. “Fundamental Safety Overview. Volume 1: Head Document.
Chapter A: EPR Design Description.” 2007. 5 March 2025. <https://
studylib.net/doc/18847339/uk-epr>.
[43]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-104 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-chapter 10.4 – Other
features of steam and power conversion systems.” 26 June 2012j. 8
March 2025. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-
chapter_10.4_-_other_features_of_steam_and_power_conversion_
systems.pdf>.
[44]	MB Drive Services. Comparison of VFD and fluid coupling. 9 October
2019. 8 March 2025. <https://mb-drive-services.com/comparison-
of-vfd-and-fluid-coupling/>.
[45]	Lamarsh, John R and Anthony J Baratta. Introduction to Nuclear
Engineering. Third Edition. P. 405. New Jersey: Prentice-Hall Inc.,
2001
[46]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-143 Issue 07 PCSR – Sub-chapter 14.3 –
Analyses of PCC-2 events.” 23 November 2012k. 12 3 2025. <https://
analyses_of_pcc-2_events.pdf>.
[47]	 EDF. UKEPR-0002-103 Issue 05 PCSR – Sub-chapter 10.3 – Main
steam system (safety classified part).” 31 October 2012l. 13 March
2025. <https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-
chapter_10.3_-_main_steam_system_safety_classified_part.pdf>.
[48]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-101 Issue 02 PCSR – Sub-chapter 10.1 – General
Description.” 24 June 2009b. 8 February 2025. <https://www.
edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-chapter_10.1_-_general_
description.pdf>.
[49]	US NRC. Decay Heat. 9 March 2021. 28 April 2024. <https://www.
nrc.gov/reading-rm/basic-ref/glossary/decay-heat.html>.
[50]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-063 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-chapter 6.3 – Safety
Injection System (RIS[SIS]).” 10 October 2012. 18 March 2025.
<https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-chapter_6.3_-_
safety_injection_system.pdf>.
[51]	 RR SMR. Environment, Safety, Security and Safeguards Case Version
2, Tier 1, Chapter 15: Safety Analysis.” May 2024. 13 March 2025.
<https://gda.rolls-royce-smr.com/assets/documents/documents/
rr-smr-e3s-case-chapter-15---safety-analysis-v2-public-issue-clean.
pdf>
[52]	EDF. UKEPR-0002-067 Issue 04 PCSR – Sub-chapter 6.7 – Extra
Boration System (RBS [EBS]).” 5 October 2012. 23 March 2025.
<https://www.edfenergy.com/sites/default/files/sub-chapter_6.7_-_
extra_boration_system.pdf>.
[53]	Govers, Kevin, et al. Characterization of Belgian Spent Fuel